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In the Matter of § AGREED

-~ Registered Nurse License Number 501193 —§ ———————
& Vocational Nurse License Number 60426 §
issued to BEVERLY M. JACKSON § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boz
considered the matter of BEVERLY M. JACKSON, Registered Nurse License Number 501193 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 60426, hereinafter referred to as Respondenf.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be s'ubj ect
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

- FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ‘Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and héaring, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in
current status. ' :

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Charles H. McCann Technical

‘ School, North Adams, Massachusetts, on July 23, 1974, and received an Associate Degree
in Nursing from Lee College, Baytown, Texas, on May 1, 1982. Respondent was licensed
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on July 23, 1974, and was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 15, 1982.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

7/74 - 5/91

3/99 - 3/00

5/00 - 5/05
5/05 - 10/05

10/05 - 1/08

6/07 - 7/12

3/08 - Unknown
11/10 - 8/12
9/12 - 10/13

11/13 - present

5/91 - 3/99

LVN/RN

Office Nurse

Gulf Coast Hospital
Wharton, Texas

Charles F. Xeller, MD

Field Nurse

Staff Nurse

Director of Nursing

Staff Nurse

‘Staff Nurse

Agency Nurse
Staff Nurse
Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Houston, Texas
Caring Home Health

San Jacinto Surgicare
Baytown, Texas

Allenbrook Nursing Home
Baytown, Texas

East Texas Regional Medical Center

St. Luke's Patients Medical Center
Pasadena, Texas

SEV Staffing
Proficio Staffing

Oprex Surgery Center

- Baytown, Texas

HealthOne
Baytown, Texas

Altus Baytown Hospital
Baytown, Texas

6. On April 19, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by
the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the April 19, 2012, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about November 30, 2013, while employed with Altus Baytown Hospital, Baytown,

- Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on April 19, 2012,

by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) ...RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board’s office within five (5) days of employment as a

nurse.
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8. On or about February 28, 2014, while employed with Altus Baytown Hospital, Baytown,
Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on April 19, 2012,
by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

forms provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as
to RESPONDENT’s capability to practice nursing....

9. In response to Fmdmgs of Fact Seven (7) and Eight (8) Respondent states she completely
forgot due to the holiday season.

'CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. | Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. Thé evidenée received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
501193 and Vocational Nurse License Number 60426, heretofore issued to BEVERLY M
JACKSON, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas.
TERMS OF ORDER
I ~ SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS AND FINE in accordance with the terms
of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.




C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

I “COMPLIANCE WITHLAW o o

While undgr the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respécts
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.

II1. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

Order. Payment ‘is to be made
‘directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order_. Partial
‘payments \;viﬂ-ﬁot be accepted. | | |
IV. ' COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR ORDER

The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on April 19, 2012, is still in effect
in its entirety and RESPCNDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that Order.
V. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S) |

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Ordef, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. Iunderstand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a éonsequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this Q_d/day of M@C, 20[L_/_.

BEVE JACK)96N Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 z/ day of A[b)& Q)l Yr , 20 ZZ_’!
NOTARY pygy i

E "~-'
5 Notary Public in and for the State of zém S

R State of Texas
3 et Comm Exp. 11-13.2016

VNIl
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe __3rd  day of _ November

2014 , by BEVERLY M JACKSON, Registered Nurse License Number 501193 and Vocational

Nurse License Number 60426, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 9th day of __December  ,2014 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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~ 7 In'the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 501193 § ~ AGREED

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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and Vocational Nurse License Number 60426 §
issued to BEVERLY M. JACKSON, a/k/a § ORDER
BEVERLY MAHAR JACKSON

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of BEVERLY M. JACKSON, Registered Nurse License Number 501 193,and

Vocational Nurse Licenise Numbcr 60426, hercinafier referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

.v_iolatcd Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

p‘roceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on March 23, 2010,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board. -

5.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matrers specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which is in
delinquent status.

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Charles H, McCann Technical
School, North Adams, Massachusetts, on July 23, 1974, and an Associate Degree in Nursing
from Lee College, Baytown, Texas, on May 1, 1982. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on Septembcr' 15, 1982, and Respondent was
licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on July 23, 1974.

Respondent's nursing ernployment history is unknown.
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6. On or about June 11, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of /Nolo Contendcrc/G'ui]ty to AGG
ASSLT CAUSES SERIOUS BODILY INJ(a 2nd Degree felony offense committed on May
6,2007, reduced to ASSAULT CAUSES BODILY INJURY FAMILY MEMBER, a Class

. A misdemeanor), in the 209th District Court, Houston, Texas, under Cause No, 1115606.

As a result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering
an adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of two (2)
years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to participate in an Anger Management
Treatment Program and pay a fine and court costs.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

'

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

4. - Theevidencereceivedis sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse Licénse Number 501193 and

Vocational Nurse License Number 60426, heretofore issued to BEVERLY M. JACKSON,
: inc_luding revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS THERERORE AGREED and ORDERBD, subject to raﬁﬁca{ibn by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESP'ONDEN'I" SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all ;espects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texa.s Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that }his Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states,
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate hcensure;;nvﬂege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entx& of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course ptior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-a‘ppro?ed

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

~ be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. 1t shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

" length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confi deniiality, professional bounidaries, and the

N Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Mi'scbnduct; Fraud, Theft and Decébtion;

Nurses with Subsiance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.”
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification .of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board ‘to verify RESPONDENT's
su.ccessful c.ompletion of the course. This course shan be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htip/www, bon. state. te. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl,
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

- HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE {12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. .PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOTREQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSI;J (RN) OR VOCATIO’NAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT-
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present cmploycr in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order angi all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, -
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RBSFONDBNT
'SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENTs license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of .employmcnt |

3) RESPONDEN’I‘ SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submxt the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, Which is provided to .thc Re’spondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the

premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

but should be on thei‘acixhtyg}ouinds and readﬂyavmlzﬁ:leio provide ‘assistance;nd intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are-

prohibited.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice

- nursing.  These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nursé who supcrvisés the

RESPONDENT. These reports sh‘ail be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month peﬁod for one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Stips)

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of

Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
- CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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NDENT'S CER TION

Tunderstand that I'have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

——Thavereviewed this Ordet. T neither admit nor deny the violation allegcd herein. By my si gnature

on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, waive judicial review of this Order. [
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of.this Order become effective, and a copy will be maﬂe’d.to me. [understand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions.of this Order, ] will be subject to.investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as &
consequeﬁce of my noncompliance.
Signed this_F dayof_Fel 202
]

BEVERLY M/!Acxso

Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me this i day o&k@_\wo l 2=

e 7

' LENAI DEES
% 5 % Notoawg&lsnc State of Texas

igsion Expires : ‘r
My c:r;‘rﬁ: g‘st ATy " Notary Public in and for the State of_éﬂ_#g___

Aack Lee; Attomey for Respondent

Signed this _{Z-_day of M/Jav/? ,20{2-
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 9" dayof February , 2012,

7 byBEVERLY M. JACKSON, Registered Nurse License Number 501 193, and Vocational Nurse

- License Number 60426, and said Order is final.

Effective this _19" dayof _April _, 2012 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
- Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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